CHAPTER XV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE OF CHAPTER ONE OF CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO, ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF FERGUS FALLS, AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER TWENTY OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter one of chapter fourteen of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, as amended by special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. There shall be an annual election held in said village on the first Tuesday of April in each year, at which the electors residing within the limits of said village, qualified to vote at town elections, may choose by ballot and by plurality of votes, the president, one recorder, three trustees, one treasurer, one assessor, and one justice of the peace. The trustees shall give ten days' notice of the time and place of holding said elections, by posting up written notices thereot, in three public places of the village, or by causing such notice to be published in one or more of the newspapers printed and published in said village. The election shall be hold and conducted in the same manner as town elections, and the laws of this state applicable to elections generally shall apply so far as consistency will admit, and the oath of a vote shall be the same as at town meetings, and false swearing shall be perjury.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.